Andrew Giovani Alexander Pelealu, the Legal Head Section at Nuvasa Bay 

Apartment, it was noted that during the implementation of the Sale and Purchase Agreement in 2022, 

there was a change in the regulation regarding the price limit for ownership, which was previously set 

at IDR 750,000,000 (seven hundred fifty million Rupiah) but has now been revised to IDR 

1,000,000,000 (one billion Rupiah). Many unit owners were concerned about this issue, often 

complaining about the guarantee of their ownership status. As a solution, the informant advised the 

government to address legal regulations to provide better certainty and legal protection for investors or